CHAPTER 401-H. F. No. 1241.

An Act to appropriate money for expenses of the state government and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriations for state government, etc.—The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose specified in the following sections of this act, to be available, where not otherwise stated, for each of the fiscal years ending July 31st, 1914, and July 31st, 1915.

បញ	y 318t, 1919.	
	Sec. 2. Governor's office:	
1.	For maintenance for year ending July 31, 1914	\$15,100.00
2.	For maintenance for year ending July 31, 1915	16,850.00
3.	For contingent fund	5,000.00
	Sec. 3. Judicial department:	ŕ
1.	For maintenance supreme court for year ending	
	July 31, 1914	64,180.00
2.	For maintenance supreme court, for year ending	
	July 31, 1915	67,040.00
3.	For maintenance supreme court for year ending	
	July 31, 1913	6,700.00
4.	Contingent fund for supreme court	2,000.00
5.	For salaries of district court judges, active	180,600.00
6.	Salaries district judges for year ending July 31,	
	1913, active	5,000.00
7.	Salaries retired district court judges for year	
	ending July 31, 1913	1,000.00
8.	Salaries retired district court judges for the	,
	year ending July 31, 1914	14,000.00
9.	Salaries retired district court judges, for the	
	year ending July 31, 1915	14,000.00
	Sec. 4. State apiarist:	
1.	For maintenance	2,000.00
	Sec. 5. Attorney general's office:	
1.	For maintenance	31,800.00
2.	For corrupt practices	5,000.00
3.	For contingent fund	4,000.00
4.	For contingent fund to pay expenses in connec-	
-	tion with collection of inheritance taxes, avail-	
	able for the year ending July 31, 1913	2,000.00
5.	Special contingent fund for expenses including	,
0.	appraisers' fees which may hereafter be in-	
	curred by the attorney general in connection	
	with collection of inheritance taxes	15,000.00

6. 7.	Special contingent fund for expense and attorneys' fees that may be incurred by attorney general in emergency cases and for special investigation, for the year ending July 31, 1914. Special contingent fund for expenses and attorneys' fees that may be incurred by attorney	\$17,500.00
8.	general in emergency cases and for special investigation, for the year ending July 31, 1915. To pay Lyndon A. Smith, attorney general, for personal expenses incurred to carry on attorney general's office, immediately available	10,000.00 274.31
	Sec. 6. State auditor's office:	
1.	For maintenance	32,630.00
2.	For contingent fund	2,000.00
3.	For expense examining, appraising and selling state land, estimating and selling pine timber and detecting trespass upon and caring for	·
4.	state lands	28,000.00
5.	tents and examining vacant government land for indemnity, school land sections For expense examining and inspecting state mineral lands and examining operations there-	6,000.00
	on operations there.	20,000.00
	Sec. 7. State treasurer:	20,000.00
1	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	10 100 00
1. 2.	For maintenance	18,100.00 1,750.00
- .	For purchase of two check-writing machines to	1,100.00
0.	be available for year ending July 31, 1913	400.00
4.	For surety bond premiums	1,200.00
5.	For express and exchange	1,600.00
6.	For commercial agency reports	200.00
7.	For special contingent for interest on temporary	05 000 00
	loan for July 31, 1913 only	25,000.00
	Sec. 8. Secretary of state:	
1.	For maintenance	15,400.00
2.	For contingent	2,300.00
3.	For exchange of public documents	300.00
4.	For carrying out automobile law, available for year ending July 31, 1913	5,000.00
5.	For carrying out automobile law, available for	9,000.00
υ.	year ending July 31, 1914	15,000.00
	Sec. 9. State tax commission:	• ′
1.	For maintenance	33,800.00
٠.	EVI Hamionunco,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	30,000100

	Sec. 10. Insurance commissioner:	
1.	For maintenance	\$26,500.00
2.	For contingent fund	2,500.00
	Sec. 11. Railroad and warehouse commission:	·
1.	For maintenance	30,000.00
2.	For special contingent fund	7,500.00
3.	For expense carrying out the laws under which	• •
-	they act including additional expert assist-	
	ants, for the year ending July 31, 1914	28,000.00
4.	For expenses carrying out the laws under which	
	they act including additional expert assist-	
	ants for the year ending July 31, 1915	24,000.00
	Sec. 12. Dairy and food department:	
1.	For maintenance	45,500.00
2.	For contingent expense	15,800.00
3.	For maintenance and for necessary equipment	
	of experimental creamery at Albert Lea	5,000.00
	Sec. 13. For the new capitol building:	
1.	For maintenance	70,000.00
2.	For repairs on new capitol	5,000.00
3.	For purchase of furniture, fixtures and carpets,	
	to be purchased by the custodian	5,000.00
	Sec. 14. For the old capitol building:	
1.	For maintenance	6,620.00
2.	For repairs	2,500.00
3.	For fuel, light and water	3,800.00
4.	For telephone service	200.00
	Sec. 15. Department of public instruction:	
1.	For maintenance	21,500.00
2.	For contingent fund	3,700.00
3.	For completing steel filing fixtures in vault, im-	
	mediately available	600.00
	Sec. 16. State banking department:	
1.	For maintenance for the year ending July 31,	
	1914	43,600 .00
2.	For maintenance for the year ending July 31,	40.010.00
	1915	43,310.00
3.	For contingent fund	16,900.00
	Sec. 17. For state printer:	2 .00 00
1.		2,400.00
	Sec. 18. State library:	
1.	For maintenance	6,900.00
2.	For contingent fund	750.00
3.	For books and printing	5,700.00

	Sec. 19. Public examiner:	·
1.	For maintenance	\$ 32,600.00
2.	For contingent fund	9,000.00
	Sec. 20. State board of health:	
1.	For maintenance	9,500.00
2.	For expense in dealing with general sanitary	•
	problems	5,000.00
3.	For recording vital statistics	5,000.00
4.	For expense in control and investigation of con-	+= 000 00
=	tagious and communicable diseases	15,000.00
5.	For expense and maintenance of laboratory and in equipping and maintaining branch labora-	
	tories	18,000.00
6.	For expense in equipping and maintaining pas-	10,000.00
	teur institute	7,000.00
7.	For expense incurred in maintenance of sanitary	,
	engineering division	7,000.00
8.	For expense of recording vital statistics for year	2 2 2 2 2 2 2
0	ending July 31, 1913, only	3,000.00
9.	I or expense in control and investigation of con- tagious and communicable diseases for the year	
	ending July 31, 1913, only	1,000.00
10.	For expense incurred in maintaining laboratory	1,000.00
	for the year ending July 31, 1913, only	1,000.00
	Provided that no part of the money in this sec-	
	tion appropriated nor any of the money ap-	
	propriated by Section 2151, Revised Laws of	
•	1905, and acts amendatory thereof and supple-	
	mentary thereto, shall be used to pay secre-	•
	tary of said state board of health as a salary more than the sum of	4,500.00
		±,500.00
	Sec. 21. Department of oil inspection:	WA 666 66
1.	For maintenance	50,000.00
2.	Additional for maintenance for the fiscal year	
	ending July 31, 1913, only; funds to be expended as provided by law	10,000.00
		10,000.00
	Sec. 22. Bureau of immigration:	
1.	For maintenance	25,000.00
4	Sec. 23. Library commission:	
1.	For maintenance, to be expended as provided by law	13,500.00
		10,000.00
	Sec. 24. Ladies of the G. A. R.:	
1.	For expense of caring for the veterans of the	
	civil war and their wives and widows at the	9 500 00
	Anoka cottage	3,500.00

580	GENERAL LAWS	[Cnap.
	Sec. 25. Sibley house association:	
1.	For maintenance of Sibley house	\$600.00
	Sec. 26. Minnesota field crop breeders' association	n:
1.	For improving field seeds	2,000.00
	Sec. 27. State dairymen's association:	,
1.	For publishing reports and information of the	
	work of the association	4,000.00
	Sec. 28. Minnesota state historical society:	,
1.	For maintenance	20,000.00
	Sec. 29. Minnesota live stock breeders' association	,
1.	For maintenance	1,500.00
	Sec. 30. State art society:	,
1.	For maintenance	5,000.00
••	Sec. 31. Farmers' institutes:	-,
1.	For maintenance	23,000.00
1.	Sec. 32. Minnesota state horticultural society:	20,000.00
1.	For maintenance	6,500.00
Ι,	Sec. 33. Sheep & wool growers' association:	0,000.00
1.	For aid	300.00
ı.	Sec. 34. State forestry board:	500.00
1	For maintenance of forestry service as provided	
1.	by law for the fiscal year ending July 31, 1914	75,000.00
2.	For maintenance of forestry service as provided	. 0,000.00
	by law for the fiscal year ending July 31, 1915	75,000.00
	Sec. 35. Adjutant general's office:	•
1.	For maintenance of national guard as provided	
	by law	73,480.00
2.	For salary of quarter-master, sergeants and chief	
	mechanics in charge of state and government	= -0 0.00
	property, each not to exceed \$10.00 per month	7,560.00
3.	To assist cities and villages in providing, equip-	
	ping and maintaining armories for the national guards, provided an equal amount shall be	
	appropriated for the same purpose by such city	
	or village, not to exceed \$250.00 for each bat-	
	tery or company per year, the same to be paid	
	to the commanding officer or armory board in	
	charge of such armory	10,500.00
4.	For payment of inspection allowance and trans-	9 500 00
5.	portation	2,500.00
υ.	panies	400.00
6.	For maintenance, adjutant general's office	7,520.00
7.	For contingent fund	500.00

	Sec. 36. Naval militia:	
1.	For maintenance and support	\$13,500.00
	Sec. 37. Game and fish commission:	
1.	For salaries as provided by law	10,780.00
$\overline{2}$.	For maintenance	48,220.00
3.	For gathering and distributing pike spawn and	÷.
	bass fry:	4,000.00
	St. Paul hatchery:	
1,	For maintenance and repairs	8,000.00
	Glenwood hatchery:	
1.	For maintenance and repairs	7,000.00
	Detroit hatchery: Maintenance	
1.	Maintenance	$2,\!500.00$
2,	For completing bass pond, available for year	1 000 00
	ending July 31, 1913	1,000.00
1.	Sec. 38. Live stock sanitary board:	
.1.,	For maintenance and for payment of animals killed by order of the board, to be expended	
	under authority and pursuant to the provisions	
	of law	52,000.00
2.	For additional help to prevent hog cholera and	•
	contagious abortion in cattle	2,000.00
	Sec. 39. Soldiers' home:	
1.	For soldiers' home support fund	80,000.00
2.	For general repairs of cottages and buildings.	5,000.00
3.	For salary of waitresses for men's dining room, hospital and women's building	2,160.00
4.	For soldiers' home support fund available for	2,100.00
π,	the year ending July 31, 1913, only	25,000.00
5.	For addition to and improving main power	,
	plant, available for the year ending July 31,	
_	1913	7,000,00
6.	For new piping in tunnels from power house to	
•	buildings, available only for the year ending	9,000.00
7.	July 31, 1913 For repairs to engine and boilers available only	3,000.00
••	for the year ending July 31, 1914	2,000.00
8.	For enlarging tunnels, available only for the	_,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
	year ending July 31, 1914	6,000.00
9.	For water softener plant, available for the year	
	ending July 31, 1913	5,000.00
	Sec. 40. Drainage commission:	
1.	For expense in carrying on topographical and	
	hydrographical surveys of the various water sheds of the state for the year ending July 31,	
	1914, only	13,000.00
	TOTA, OTHER	10,000.00

 3. 	For drainage commission to complete present state drainage contracts and available for the year ending July 31, 1914	\$60,000.00
4.	state drainage project, available for the year ending July 31, 1914	80,000.00 32,016.33
	Sec. 41. State parks:	02,020,000
	<u>-</u>	
2.	Itasca state park: For payment of taxes on timber as provided by Chapter 220, Laws of 1909	800.00
3. 4.	For roads, fire lines and trails and for care and improvement	5,000.00
	herd of elk in Itasca state park available only for the year ending July 31, 1913	5,000.00
	Interstate park—Dalles of the St. Croix.	
1.	For salary of superintendent	800.00
2.	For the purchase of land, maintenance and improvement	2,500.00
	Minneopa state park:	
•	For salary of superintendent, maintenance and	
1.	improvement	600.0u
2.	For the erection of a pavilion, available only for	
	the year ending July 31, 1913	1,500.00
	Alexander Ramsey state park:	- 4
1. 2.	For roads, bridges, care and maintenance For the purchase of additional land adjoining	4,000.00
	the park, available for the year ending July 31, 1913	700.00
	Fort Ridgely state park:	
1.	For purchase of additional land adjoining the park in the manner provided by Chapter 355, General Laws 1911, improvement of the park and including \$180.00 expense of dedication and 50th anniversary celebration, available for	
2.	the year ending July 31st, 1914 For the erection of Minnesota granite monument in Fort Ridgely state park, suitably inscribed	7,500.00

	to commemorate the loyalty of the Chippewa indians and the valorous services of chief Mouzoo-Maun-Nee rendered to the state of Minnesota during the Sioux war of 1862; said monument to be inscribed and erected under the direction of the state auditor, available July	2 200.00
	31st, 1914	\$800.00
1.	For maintenance	2,000.00
	Sec. 43. State board of timber commissioners:	
1.	For maintenance to be expended as provided by Chapter 204, General Laws of 1905	5,000.00
	Sec. 44. Board of pardons:	000.00
1.	For maintenance	300.00
1.	Sec. 45. State agricultural society: To reimburse state agricultural society for loss	
1.	of receipts sustained during the year 1911 avail-	
	able only for the year ending July 31, 1913	27,000,00
2.	For repairs to buildings	15,000.00
	Sec. 46. Tree planting:	
1.	For timber growing bounties provided by Section 2391, Revised Laws of Minnesota, 1905	10,000.00
	Sec. 47. State entomologist:	
1.	For maintenance	$6,\!300.00$
	Sec. 48. Hotel inspection department:	4.000.00
1.	For maintenance	6,000.00
_	Sec. 49. Commissioners on uniform laws:	1 000 00
1.	For maintenance	1,000.00
1.	Sec. 50. State aid national guard armories: For aid in constructing armories as provided by Chapter 302, General Laws 1911, and all acts amendatory thereof	30,000.00
4	Sec. 51. Board of law examiners: For payment of expense in disbarment pro-	
1.	ceedings as provided by Section 2294, Revised	
	Laws of Minnesota, 1905	1,000.00
	Sec. 52. Miscellaneous appropriations:	
1.	For payment of horse thief bounties	3,000.00
2.	For payment of wolf bounties	25,000.00
3.	To pay interest on new state capitol certificates	$22,\!500.00$
4.	For payment of drainage assessments as pro-	*******
5.	vided by law	10,000.00
υ.	lic land collections	100.00
6.	For tonnage tax	10,000.00
		,

7.	For purchase of Minnesota reports as provided	******
8.	For cost of blue book, immediately available	\$ 3, 4 00.00 15,675.50
9.	For payment of referees of district courts as pro-	,
10	vided by law	600.00
10.	fugitives from justice and detecting criminals	2,000.00
11.	For fees of registers and receivers of United	
	States land offices for list of final entries of public lands for taxation, as provided by law	600.00
12.	For expense of burial of soldiers and sailors and	
	for markers for graves of deceased soldiers and sailors	7,500.00
13.	For mileage and per diem of sheriffs for convey-	1,000.00
	ing prisoners to the state prison and state re-	10 E00 00
14.	formatory as provided by law For printing, advertising and binding as may be	12,500.00
	required by the several state departments as	
	provided by law, available for the year ending July 31, 1914	50,000.00
15.	For printing, advertising and binding as may be required by the several state departments	00,000.00
	be required by the several state departments as provided by law, available for the year	
	ending July 31, 1915	70,000.00
16.	For publishing laws in the legal newspapers of	r
٠	the state, for the year ending July 31, 1913 only	40,000.00
17.	For compensation for members of legislature	·
18.	available for the year ending July 31, 1915 For payment of costs against the state of Minne-	196,000.00
10.	sota in the case of Morrison county agricul-	
_	tural association vs Iverson, involving the seniority of agricultural societies at Motley	
	and Little Falls, immediately available	61.50
19.	For refundment to municipalities of the inebri-	
	ate hospital tax paid on cancelled liquor li- censes, as follows: immediately available	
	Village of Heron Lake	23.25
	Village of Lake Wilson	5.60 10.11
	Village of Westbrook	13.60
	Village of Lanesboro	15.92
	City of Minneapolis	110.85
	For refundment of duplicate payment by the following municipalities:	
	Village of Lonsdale	20.00
	Village of Waconia	6.86
	City of Minneapolis	42.7 1,

20.	For refundment of excess taxes paid by Minne- apolis and St. Paul suburban railway company	
24	as per order of Minnesota tax commission, available at once	\$5,214.07
21.	For refundment of excess taxes paid by Minnesota & North Wisconsin Ry. Co. as per order of	20150
22.	Minnesota tax commission available at once For refundment of excess taxes paid by Mpls. & St. Louis Ry. Co. as per order of Minnesota	394.59
00	tax commission, available at once	872.32
23.	For refundment of excess taxes paid by Duluth, Missabe & Northern Ry. Co. as per order of	4 070 MM
24.	Minnesota tax commission, available at once For refundment of the penalty upon gross earn-	1,870.55
	ings tax paid by the Alden Telephone Exchange as per order of Minnesota tax commission,	
25.	available at once	23.22
20.	can Express Company, per order of Minnesota tax commission dated March 13th, 1913	2,375.87
26.	For the purpose of assisting in the construction	2,519.01
	of what is known as the Snelling-Como Ave. West sewer system, in the city of Saint Paul,	
	adjacent to the state fair grounds, available for the year ending July 31, 1914, the sum of	30,000.00
	Said amount to be paid to the city treasurer of the city of St. Paul when the contract for the	,
	construction of said sewer has been let by said	
27.	city. Refundment of incorporation fee to Walter J.	
	Smith, state treasurer. Twin City Auto Exchange Company, account protested check	75.00
	Sec. 53. Fire department aid:	
1.	For payment of aid to fire departments as provided by law	135,000.00
	Sec. 54. Indian war veterans' pension:	
1.	For payment of pensions to Indian war veterans as provided by law	60,000.00
-	Sec. 55. Governor, auditor and treasurer to bor	row funds,
whe	n necessary.—Whenever it becomes necessary in or current demands upon the revenue fund of the	der to meet
	current demands upon the revenue fund of the proprietions, the governor suditor and treasurer r	

Sec. 55. Governor, auditor and treasurer to borrow funds, when necessary.—Whenever it becomes necessary in order to meet the current demands upon the revenue fund of the payment of appropriations, the governor, auditor and treasurer may at any time prior to July 31, 1915, make such agreement with banks or other corporations or persons as they may deem advisable or necessary to pay warrants issued against said revenue fund pursuant to any such appropriation prior to the time when the

money to meet such appropriation comes into the state treasury and whenever any warrants so issued are paid for the accommodation of the state, the money necessary to pay interest upon the amount of such warrants from time when such payment was made until the money to redeem such warrants comes into the state treasury at the rate agreed upon by said governor, auditor and treasurer, is hereby appropriated.

Approved April 28, 1913.

CHAPTER 402-H. F. No. 1239.

An Act to appropriate money for the state educational institutions and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriations for state educational institutions, etc.—The sums hereinafter named or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated for the purposes specified in the following sections of this act, to be available, where not otherwise stated, for each of the fiscal years ending July 31st, 1914 and July 31st, 1915.

101	a did strip santi anam	
	Sec. 2. State university:	
1.	For maintenance	\$ 483,000
2.	School of Mines	9,500
3.	Fruit farm	2,000
4.	For fuel	60,000
5.	Law library	5,000
6.	General library	20,000
7.	General repairs for the university	25,000
8.	The university hospital support	80,000
9.	Research and publications	10,000
10.	Scientific books and apparatus	25,000
11.	University extension	40,000
12.	Mines experiment station	10,000
13.	Geological survey	6,500
14.	For new mining building, available for the year	
	ending July 31st, 1914	45,000
15.	To complete new mining building for the year end-	
	ing July 31, 1915	100,000
16.	Reconstructing, fireproofing and equipping old	
	mines building for college of education, available	
	for the year ending July 31st, 1914	54,000
17.	Remodeling the chemistry laboratory as a man's	
	building, available for the year ending July	
	31, 1915,	17,500